
Original Agreement No. A-13923

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN BEST & KRIEGER, LLP AND
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

FOR
SPECIALIZED ATTORNEY SERVICES

This Amendment No. 3 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on May 1, 2017 
is entered into by and between the County of Monterey (hereinafter “County”), on behalf of Natividad 
Medical Center (hereinafter “NMC”), and Best Best & Krieger, LLP (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”);
(collectively, the County, NMC and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties”), with respect to the
following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for CONTRACTOR to provide specialized attorney services 
with a term May 1, 2017 through April 30, 2019 and a total Agreement amount not to exceed $80,000; 
and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on April 30, 2018 via Amendment 
No. 1 to add an additional $118,000, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $198,000; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on November 11, 2018 via
Amendment No. 2 to extend the term for an additional three (3) year period through April 30, 2022 and
to add an additional $127,000, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $325,000; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment No. 3 
to add an additional $140,000, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount not to exceed $465,000.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement, except as 
specifically set forth below.

1. Section 1.03 titled “Budget”, first sentence shall be amended to the following:
“ATTORNEY and COUNTY agree that the budget for the Project shall not exceed the sum of four
hundred sixty five thousand dollars ($465,000).”

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 3 and shall continue in full force and effect.

3. A copy of this Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

4. This Amendment No. 3 shall be effective when signed by both parties.

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement 
With Best Best & Krieger LLP 

for Specialized Attorney Services



7/22/2020

7-22-2020

9/22/2020

Deputy County Counsel
for




